
CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 
to be held at Records Office - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on Friday, 11 
December 2015 at 2.00 pm to transact the business set out in the agenda below.

AGENDA

Item

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Report for the period 1 September -30 November 2015 - Report of 
the Glamorgan Archivist  (Pages 5 - 40)

5  2015-2016 BUDGET MONITORING and 2016-2017 BUDGET 
PROPOSALS - Report of the Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archivist  
(Pages 41 - 54)

6  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 11 March 2016 at 
2.00pm at the Glamorgan Records Office.



Glamorgan Archivist
Monday, 7 December 2015 

Contact: Andrea Redmond 
Tel: 029 2087 2434   Fax:  
Email: a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Records Office - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 11 September 2015 at 
2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough 
Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Thomas, Cardiff
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance: Susan Edwards Glamorgan Archivist
Joanne Jones, Caerphilly
Thomas Crocker-Wilton, Cardiff 
Richard Grigg, Cardiff
Andrea Redmond, Cardiff

8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke, Higgs and Forehead.  
Apologies were also received from Mr. M McLaggan.

9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

10 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 were approved.

11 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JUNE-31 AUGUST 2015 - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 June 2015 to 31 August 2015.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members congratulated the Archivist on the Investors In People Bronze Award.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



• Members asked what the effects of reduced staff numbers had been on morale.  
Officer advised that she engages regularly with staff via the PPDR process and 
she also referred Members to the IIP report in which it stated that ‘There is 
acceptance that much is outside the direct control of the leadership of the 
organisation and also confidence that what is controllable, or at least capable of 
being influenced is being managed as well as it possibly can be.’

• With regards to Volunteers a Members asked whether time banking was offered.  
Officers advised that it was not at present but it was something that could be 
explored in the future.

• In reference to the Welsh Language Standards Members asked who provided 
the translation service for the Archives.  Officers advised that they use the Cardiff 
Council in house service at a discounted fee; small pieces of translation work 
were carried out by staff members.  Members were pleased that the Cardiff in 
house service was being used as they have income targets to meet and they 
were also pleased that the Archives were benefitting from a reduced fee.

• Members asked whether the Archivist considered it a risk waiting for the Welsh 
Government decision on NNDR reliefs before progressing Trust status.  The 
Archivist advised that MALD were not supporting the speedy move into trusts of 
local authority services, and that information gathering continued. No single 
service had gone into Trust before and the move needed to be carefully 
considered with all options being considered for the time being.  In the meantime, 
income generation capacity was being developed and extended in a bid to meet 
budget shortfalls.

• A Member offered to provide more information to the Archivist Time Banking.

• Members discussed skill sharing and noted that there was only 1 volunteer from 
Rhondda Cynon Taff, so asked how it was being advertised across the 
authorities.  Officers explained that there was a cap of 50 volunteers that the 
service could accommodate with 49 currently engaged. The scheme is 
advertised on the website and to educational institutions but not actively 
promoted.  Staff reductions have affected capacity.  Members were asked 
instead to help promote educational services to schools in their authorities; the 
take up for this activity is mostly from Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan schools at 
present.

• Members queried the reduction in Remote Enquiries and Website hits. Officers 
explained that website hits were now counted in a different way which could 
account for a decrease.  Some enquiries may be answered from on-line sources, 
including information now on Find my Past and Ancestry, and social media.  
Officers will try to assemble more data from these sites.

RESOLVED: To note the content of the report.

12 :   TRANSFER OF NON-ARCHIVE HOLDINGS - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Page 2



Members were provided with an outline of the report which sought Members’ approval 
to present an album of water colours by Thomas Hornor to an appropriate institution, 
preferably the National Museum of Wales.

Officers explained that it was not appropriate to accommodate the collection at the 
Archives building’s strong room, however it was fully digitised.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members considered that a clause was needed that stated that the National 
Museum of Wales would not be able to sell the collection.

• Members asked of the collection would be stored in another strong room at the 
National Museum of Wales and were advised that it would be but the Museum 
would have the ability to display it if they so wished; this could not be done at the 
Archives.

• Members asked whether there had been any caveat when the collection had 
been given to the Archives.  Officers advised that there was not, it been gifted.

• Members asked whether access to the collection could be requested at the 
Museum and were advised that it could.

Members were then shown the collection by the Archivist.

• It was considered that there could be an additional caveat stating that the 
collection be publically available; and joint press releases could be issued from 
the various authorities so that the public were aware of the new location of the 
collection.

• Members asked whether the Archives had many requests to view the collection.  
Officers advised that they do but they refer them to the website and CD’s in the 
search room.

RESOLVED: to authorise the Glamorgan Archivist to arrange the presentation of the 
album of water colours by Thomas Hornor to the National Museum of Wales subject to 
the agreement of the West Glamorgan Joint Committee.

13 :   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Members were provided with an outline of the 2014-2015 Audited Wales Audit Return.  
It was noted that the statement needed to be resigned as it had been adjusted following 
the Wales Audit Office audit.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members sought clarification on balances carried forward and were advised that 
the figure carried forward was £306,460.

• Members discussed the reference made to the Census in the Audit Office letter.  
It was noted that the Joint Agreement states that the percentage/proportion of 

Page 3



contributions would remain for 25 years from the occupation of the new building.  
Although the proportion is based on the census population statistics this is not 
stated in the agreement and there is no provision to alter the proportions.  
Furthermore, the changes to date have been so small that very little difference 
would be made.  Officers were asked to apprise WAO of these facts.

• Members asked if the Archives service was getting value for money from the 
Audit Office.  Officers explained that the Audit Office’s fees had been reduced 
recently due to the new report format and no full report being produced.

RESOLVED: 

I. to note the 2014-15 Audited Wales Audit Return; 
II. sign the amended statement; 
III. write to the Wales Audit Office explaining the terms in the joint agreement and 

percentage and proportion of contributions not being based on Census 
information.

14 :   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Members noted the Budget Monitoring Report.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members sought clarification on the use of the Reserve Fund.  Officers explained 
that they had come to the building with a £500k reserve, partly to contribute to 
the building fund, and this was carried forward; at that time they were able to 
benefit from high interest rates and the Reserve Fund was healthy.  When 
austerity came about a decision was taken that £100k per year would be drawn 
down from the Reserve rather than asking for increased contributions from the 
contributing authorities.

It was further explained that currently the Archives is generating around £68k per 
annum in income which is further reducing the funding demand on authorities.  
An addition £100k will be impossible to raise in this way.  If the issue with the 
NNDR cannot be resolved then it was noted that at the next Joint Committee 
meeting contributing authorities may be asked for increased contributions; all 
options would be considered in the next 18 months and it was considered that 
taking the Reserve down to £50k would be acceptable.

RESOLVED: to note the Budget Monitoring Report.

15 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee was scheduled to take 
place on 11 December 2015 at 2.00pm.

The meeting terminated at 3.30pm

Page 4



THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  
COUNCILS  OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  
RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the 
period 1 September – 30 November.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist 
updates the Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements 
of the service. 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment
Hannah Price, Archivist, started her maternity leave in October 
and was safely delivered of a daughter in November.  Kate 
Boddy, Records Assistant, left in November for the start of a 
sabbatical year during which she will be travelling to Canada.  
Her role will be covered by Relief Records Assistants until she 
returns.  November also saw the Senior Archivist, Rhian Phillips’ 
wedding, and change of name to Mrs Diggins.

An additional hour a week is being funded through Youth 
Contract for the Relief Records Assistant employed through 
Access to Work funding, bringing his hours up to 16 a week.  Dr 
Heather Mountjoy, Archivist, was presented with a long service 
award in recognition of her 25 years with Glamorgan Archives.

AGENDA  ITEM  NO

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
11 December 2015 

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
1 September – 30 November

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Continue skill sharing programme
During the quarter 44 volunteers and work experience 
placements contributed 1480 hours to the w
[...]
ire order has been hand scored and the compressor 
replaced.
                  
One unusual project was the restoration of the bye-laws of 
Maesteg market, pasted to a large wooden shutter, for Bridgend 
County Borough Council. The Assistant Conservator undertook 
much of the work and the entire team was invited to the opening 
ceremony of the market at which the reinstated “Market Charter” 
was unveiled.

Other clients have included the University of Wales Registry, 
and the Agatha Christie Archive for which a condition survey 
was completed, alongside a private conservator, on items to be 
exhibited in Montréal.  Some interventive conservation work was 
carried out and all items boxed.

On-line access to digitised parish registers continues to provide 
a welcome income stream, now enhanced by pay-per-view 
access to school admission registers following a project 
managed by Archives and Records Association (ARA).   At a 
meeting of Welsh County Archivists the options for continued 
digital access to parish registers was discussed and other 
potential series for income generating digitisation debated.

Further surveys have confirmed the suitably of the building for 
solar panels and their installation is anticipated in early 
December.

Page 9



A donations box has been created from a redundant parish 
strongbox for display in the front hall.

Promote partnerships
National
The Glamorgan Archivist has attended meetings to progress the 
proposed National Conservation Strategy for Wales which she is 
helping to write.  She attended a meeting of the Wales@War 
steering group and the ARCW AGM. 

As agreed at the last meeting of the Joint Committee the Hornor 
albums were transferred to the National Museum of Wales and 
publicity photographs taken of the Glamorgan Archivist handing 
them over.

The Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism, Ken Skates 
AM, visited the office during November’s national Explore Your 
Archives campaign.  He viewed items from the Colle
[...]

estates 

Cleaned, old repairs and 
attachments removed, 
humidified, flattened, 
repaired and mounted

CL/MS/672/1,2,3 Three 1622 maps of the 
Fonmon estates

Cleaned, old repairs and 
attachments removed, 
humidified, flattened, 
repaired and mounted

DF/VOL/44 Reference and Rent book 
relating to the 1622 Fonmon 
estate and maps

Cleaned, dis-bound, Iron 
gall ink treated, washed, 
alkalised, backed, tears 
repaired and missing 
areas infilled. Rebound 
into two limp vellum 
bound volumes

DS/23/2 5 Documents Washed, backed and 
repaired

Cleaning and Packaging
Q/D/P 156 plans Cleaned

DCA/1901/89208-95169 51 crew agreements Cleaned and listed
DCA/1889/86497-87463 51 Crew agreements Cleaned and listed

Bespoke boxes made
Various  Boxes 98

Page 37



Barcoded and Relocated
Various 759 Items Barcoded and located 

into the collections
Size 7 Volumes 356 Volumes Barcodes checked due 

to relocation
External Work

Local Authority  Market Bylaws/Charter Repaired, alkalised and 
consolidated

Record Office 1200 Boxes Bespoke boxes re-
creased due to issues 
with the compressor

Private Archive 51 items condition surveyed, 6 
items cleaned and repaired 24 
boxes made

University 92 Volumes Cleaned, red rot treated 
and boxed

Page 38



Appendix V

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, 
CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF 

GLAMORGAN

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report provides members with the projected full year revenue outturn for 
the 2015/16 financial year.  It also details the proposed revenue budget for 
2016/17.

PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16

2. Appendix 1 details the position for the 2015/16 financial year, as forecasted at 
31st October 2015. This is summarised in the table below.

Table 1: Projected Outturn 2015/16 (at 31st October 2015)

 Budget Actual to date Projection Variance
 £ £ £ £

Expenditure  
Employees 439,720 262,332 449,213 9,493
Premises 303,200 229,423 300,729 -2,471
Transport 2,550 -375 2,421 -129
Supplies & Services 49,520 37,336 58,044 8,524
Third party Payments 0 0 0 0
Support Services 54,700 349 44,904 -9,796

GROSS EXPENDITURE 849,690 529,065 855,312 5,622
Income -68,000 -55,842 -82,003 -14,003
Contribution from Reserves -100,000 0 -100,000 0

NET EXPENDITURE 681,690 473,223 673,309 -8,381

AGENDA ITEM NO.

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
11 December 2015

REPORT OF:

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN 
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

2015-2016 BUDGET MONITORING
&

2016-2017 BUDGET PROPOSALS  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



2

3. The net expenditure for the full year is projected to be £673,309, which 
represents an underspend of £8,381 against the approved budget of £681,690. 
This projected underspend represents an increase of £5,093 on the reported 
projected underspend of £3,288 as at 31st August 2015. The main reasons for the 
variances are given below.

Employees   + £9,493

4.  A net overspend on employees is forecast mainly as a result of the availability of 
one-off grant income to fund additional staffing costs.

Premises   - £2,471

5. It is anticipated that there will be a net underspend on premise costs. Utilities 
have been projected using the previous year’s usage plus a nominal rate for 
inflation. Gas and electricity are projected to underspend by £13,000 and £7,000 
respectively and water is predicted at a £3,000 overspend. The budget for one-
off repair costs is forecast as overspent due to the need to spend on dilapidation 
surveys, hardware alterations and works on air conditioning units.

Supplies & Services   + £8,524

6. Overall an overspend is projected on supplies and services, including additional 
costs on public liability insurance, where there is likely to be an overspend by 
£1,330 based on previous year’s costs, and translation costs (£3,000). In addition, 
catering expenses are projected to overspend by £1,300, with vending machine 
[...]
 Service 
during 2015/16 is retained by the Service and used to supplement the general 
reserve balance. Therefore, local authority contributions for 2015/16 are 
proposed to be in line with the budgeted amounts. However, any overspend that 
results will be funded from the general reserve and not passed back to the 
contributing authorities.  

PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17

11. The 2016/17 budget is being proposed at a time of severe reductions to local 
authority budgets. With this in mind, it was requested, by the lead authority, that 
Glamorgan Archives considered a 3% net reduction in budget for 2016/17. This 
equates to approximately £20,500. However, Glamorgan Archives, since 
2012/13, has made a budgeted £100,000 contribution, per year, from its general 
reserve to support expenditure. The reserve is now at such a level that the policy 
to use £100,000 from the reserve each year is no longer sustainable. Therefore, it 
is proposed to reduce the budgeted contribution by £25,000 for each of the next 
four years, until there is no longer any reliance upon the reserve. Therefore, the 
net savings required total approximately £45,500. 

12. Table 2, below, summarises the proposed budget for 2016/17. A more detailed 
analysis can be found in Appendix 2.

Page 43



4

Table 2:  2016/17 Proposed Budget 
 2015/16 2016/17

 Budget Budget Increase / 
Decrease

 £ £ £

Expenditure   
Employees 439,720 450,440 10,720

Premises 303,200 288,200 -15,000

Transport 2,550 2,550 0

Supplies & Services 49,520 39,110 -10,410

Support Services 54,700 42,700 -12,000

GROSS EXPENDITURE 849,690 823,000 -26,690

Income -68,000 -87,000 -19,000

Contribution from Reserve -100,000 -75,000 25,000

 NET EXPENDITURE 681,690 661,000 -20,690

13. The Glamorgan Archivist, in preparing the options above, has considered the 
budgetary pressures on the Service and has sought to meet these pressures by 
proposing savings and income growth that could be achieved. Budget 
realignments
[...]
an associated reduction in the level 
of work required as part of the annual external audit. This has reduced the fees 
by £3,000. 

20. The costs associated with conservation work have also been identified as a 
potential saving, with a planned reduction of £7,000 in 2016/17. Any additional 
costs will be offset by additional income during 2016/17. 

21. These budget proposals also include the insertion of a £3,000 budget to reflect 
costs incurred in connection with vending machines. 

Support Services - £12,000

22. The majority of the net reduction in the support services budget reflects budget 
savings identified in relation to Financial Services. Savings include £3,400 for 
Service Accountancy, £600 relating to Technical Accountancy and £500 relating 
to Project Accountancy. In addition, the cost of ICT services are expected to fall 
from £17,000 to £12,000. These savings have been based on historical reductions 
in expenditure. Furthermore, a £4,000 saving has been identified following the 
end of the lease agreement for the Service’s hired vehicle.

23. These savings are partially offset by an additional, estimated, £1,500 charge in 
relation to internal audit, which is required as a result of the introduction of the 
new year-end reporting format.

Income   + £6,000

24.  The net reduction in the income budget comprises an additional income target 
amounting to £19,000, offset by the £25,000 reduction in the use of the 
earmarked reserve. The increased income target includes a £5,000 predicted 
increase in conservation income, a further £2,000 from royalties, and an 
additional £12,000 in hire of specialist rooms, including specialist storage. 

Page 45



6

Local Authority Contributions 

25. Table 4 below indicates the effect the budget proposals will have upon the 
contributions to be made by the constituent authorities. The current year 
budgeted contributions are shown for comparative purposes.

Table 4: Local Authority Contributions 2016/17 

Authori
[...]
ds at £306,460 and will be £206,460 after the agreed £100,000 
drawdown this year.

31. Any overspend this year will not impact upon the level of Local Authority 
contributions as the committee had agreed to fund any overspend from the 
General Reserve. It is proposed that any underspend in 2015/16 is retained by 
the Service and not used to reduce local authority contributions. 

32. The proposed budget for 2016/17 represents a net 3% reduction in contributions 
required from local authorities, as per the request from the lead authority. In 
addition, sufficient savings have been identified to enable to a £25,000 reduction 
in the budgeted use of the general reserve, as part of a proposed four year 
strategy to phase out the reliance upon the reserve, in light of the current 
budgeted year end balance of £206,460.

33. It is also proposed that any surpluses generated from 2016/17 onwards are 
retained by Glamorgan Archives as part of a strategy to mitigate the risk 
presented by phasing out the use of the reserve over a four year period. 
Assuming no deficits or surpluses are experienced over the next three years, 
then, assuming a £25,000 reduction in the use of the reserve each year, the 
projected balance at the end of 2018/19 is £56,460. Therefore, any additional 
surpluses to supplement this balance would reduce the risk presented by any 
exceptional costs being incurred.

34. As a result of net savings of £20,690 being proposed, it means that each 
contributing local authority will receive a reduction to their annual contribution 
in line with the figures presented in Table 4.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

35. Under the terms of the Joint Archives Committee Agreement, the contributing 
Authorities delegated to the Committee all their powers and duties in connection 
with the care, preservation, maintenance and management of archives and 
records except for the power of setting a budget and borrowing money.

36. The Committee is required under the terms of the Agreement to approve draft 
budget proposals for 2016/17 for submission to each of the contributing 

Page 47



8

Authorities for approval, with such budget to be borne in the proportions set out 
in clause 5 (a) (i) of the Agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

37. It is recommended to members that they: 

 Note the projected full year position for the 2015/16 financial year as 
presented in paragraphs 2 to 10 of this report. 

 Recommend that the proposal regarding the retention of any underspend in 
2015/2016 is accepted, as outlined in paragraph 10 of this report.

 Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2016/17 are accepted, as 
presented in paragraphs 11 to 29 of this report.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 48



APPENDIX 1

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
Plan Projected Variance

£ £ £
EXPENDITURE
EMPLOYEES
EMPLOYEES GROSS PAY 339,000 346,175 7,175
EMPLOYEES  OVERTIME 0 63 63
EMPLOYEES SUPERANNUATION 77,470 76,418 -1,052
EMPLOYEES NATIONAL INSURANCE 21,880 21,855 -25
EMPLOYEE  MISCELLANEOUS ALLOWANCES 820 512 -308
HOLIDAY PAY 2,525 2,525
EMPLOYER & PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE 550 350 -200
MEDICAL EXPENSES 14 14
STAFF TRAINING EXPENSES 1,302 1,302
TOTAL EMPLOYEES 439,720 449,213 9,493

PREMISES
REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS & IMPROVEMENTS 10,000 25,000 15,000
SECURITY 5,500 6,000 500
RODENT & PEST CONTROL 100 315 215
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,500 1,995 495
FIRE MANAGEMENT/PROTECTION 3,640 3,770 130
MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 10,000 11,000 1,000
ELECTRICITY 50,600 37,125 -13,475
GAS 16,400 9,580 -6,820
PREMISE HIRE 100 100
NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 190,060 187,980 -2,080
WATER 1,200 4,300 3,100
SECURITY SERVICES 30 30
KEY HOLDING 380 380
CLEANING MATERIALS 500 280 -220
WINDOW & FLUE CLEANING 700 500 -200
REFUSE COLLECTION / BULK 1,500 1,900 400
OFFICE CLEANING CONTRACT 7,500 7,474 -26
SANITATION & WASTE DISPOSAL 1,500 500 -1,000
INSURANCE 2,500 2,500 0
TOTAL PREMISES 303,200 300,729 -2,471

TRANSPORT
PUBLIC TRANSPORT - STAFF USE 500 500 0
STAFF RAIL LOA
[...]
HOTOCOPIERS 1,000.00 1,000.00
PHOTOCOPYING MATERIALS 500.00 0.00
AUDIT FEES 6,200.00 3,200.00

PROPOSED BUDGET 2016/17

Page 52



ARCHIVING/STORAGE SERVICE 500.00 500.00
CENTRAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGES 4,000.00 4,000.00
TELEPHONES 2,950.00 1,950.00
POSTAGES 600.00 600.00
INTERNET CHARGES 1,000.00 1,000.00
SOFTWARE 1,000.00 1,000.00
IT CONSUMABLES 1,000.00 590.00
SOFTWARE LICENCES & MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 4,000.00
SUBSCRIPTIONS 700.00 700.00
PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,020.00 1,020.00
MISCELLANEOUS INSURANCE 700.00 700.00
ADVERTISING (EXCL STAFF) 500.00 0.00
TOTAL SUPPLIES & SERVICES 49,520.00 39,110.00

SUPPORT SERVICES   
SERVICE ACCOUNTANCY 17,300.00 13,900.00
TECHNICAL ACCOUNTANCY 1,500.00 900.00
INCOME RECOVERY 100.00 100.00
PAYROLL 500.00 500.00
PAYMENTS 500.00 500.00
AUDIT 0.00 1,500.00
PROCUREMENT 600.00 600.00
PROJECT ACCOUNTANCY 500.00 0.00
SAP SUPPORT 2,000.00 2,000.00
ICT SERVICES 17,000.00 12,000.00
HUMAN RESOURCES 7,200.00 7,200.00
LEGAL 500.00 500.00
WELSH TRANSLATION 3,000.00 3,000.00
VEHICLE RECHARGE 3,500.00 0.00
FUEL RECHARGES 500.00 0.00
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 54,700.00 42,700.00

GROSS EXPENDITURE 849,690.00 823,000.00

INCOME  
PUBLICATIONS GENERAL -2,000.00 -2,000.00
SALE OF PHOTOCOPIES -2,000.00 -2,000.00
CONSERVATION INCOME -10,000.00 -15,000.00
SALE OF FOOD -15,000.00 -15,000.00
COURSE FEES GENERAL -500.00 -500.00
SEARCH FEES -3,000.00 -3,000.00
ROYALTIES -8,000.00 -10,000.00
HIRE OF SPECIAL ROOMS -25,000.00 -37,000.00
INTEREST -2,500.00 -2,500.00
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM RESERVES -100,000.00 -75,000.00
TOTAL INCOME -168,000.00 -162,000.00

TOTAL NET BUDGET 681,690.00 661,000.00

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report for the period 1 September -30 November 2015 - Report of the Glamorgan Archivist
	5 2015-2016 BUDGET MONITORING and 2016-2017 BUDGET PROPOSALS - Report of the Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archivist
	2016-17 Budget Report FINAL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Report
	OCT
	Inflation





Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 11 December 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr (Chair)
Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
 

16 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Forehead, Higgs, Smith and 
Rosser; and also Mrs K Thomas.

17 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

18 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

19 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER -30 NOVEMBER 2015 - 
REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 September 2015 to 30 November 2015.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members expressed interest in the externally commissioned conservation report 
on the Agatha Christie Archive.  The Glamorgan Archivist confirmed that 
conservation is a growth area for income generation.

• Members sought clarification on whether the South Wales Miners Library was still 
accepting deposits.  The Archivist offered to check with the Archivist at Swansea 
University and report back to Members; it was further noted that potential 
deposits could be held at Glamorgan Archives pending a decision.



• Members sent their congratulations to Hannah Price, Archivist, who safely 
delivered a daughter in November and to Rhian Phillips who had recently married 
and was now Mrs Diggins.

RESOLVED: To note the content of the report.

20 :   2015-2016 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2016-2017 BUDGET PROPOSALS - 
REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were advised that this report provided the projected full year revenue outturn 
for the 2015/16 financial year; it also detailed the proposed revenue budget for 2016/17.

The Finance Officer provided an overview of the key points from within the report 
including Projected Outturn Position for Financial Year 2015/16 – including spend on 
employees, premises, supplies & services, support services, income, local authority 
contributions; proposed Budget for Financial Year 2016/17 – detailing employees, 
premises, transport, supplies & services, support services, income and local authority 
contributions.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members sought further information on the cost of the vending machine situated 
in the public area of the Archives.  Officers advised that the annual cost was £3k, 
and was currently the best deal that could be found; it covered the hire cost and 
the Archives were currently tied into a contract for the machines.  Members 
considered that since the surrounding area is now established and there are 
many places to buy refreshments, that this cost was not needed and asked 
Officers to investigate leaving the contract and ceasing the hire of the machines.

• Members asked if the increase in service charges had been taken in account; 
including salaries and advertising.  Officers confirmed that service charge 
increases and salaries had been accounted for.  It was noted however that there 
were no advertising costs as there was no budget for advertising; social media 
was widely used to advertise as was the website and professional networks.  It 
was also noted that most training was provided free of charge by Welsh 
Government which enabled the training budget to be kept low.

• Members sought clarification on how costs associated with the conservation work 
had been identified as a potential saving. Officers explained that it was mainly to 
do with being able to buy supplies in bulk for conservation work and then being 
able to use those supplies for other projects and recharging for them.  It was also 
noted that this could happen occasionally with catering supplies and for 
employees where grants are received.  Members asked for such information to 
be separated out to see if these savings were realistic.

RESOLVED to: 

• Note the projected full year position for the 2015/16 financial year as presented in 
paragraphs 2 to 10 of the report. 

• Recommend that the proposal regarding the retention of any underspend in 
2015/2016 is accepted, as outlined in paragraph 10 of the report.



• Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2016/17 are accepted, as presented 
in paragraphs 11 to 29 of the report.

21 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for the 11 March 2016 at 2.00pm at 
Glamorgan Archives.


